CABINET
Agenda

Date
Time
Venue

Notes

Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

Monday 21 October 2019

6.00 pm

Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul

Entwistle or Elizabeth Drogan in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Elizabeth Drogan Tel. 0161 770
5151 or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 16
October 2019.

4. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a
private meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Chadderton, Chauhan, Fielding (Chair), Jabbar, Mushtaq,
Roberts, Shah and Ur-Rehman



Item No

10
11

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 16th September 2019 (Pages 1 - 8)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16™ September 2019 are
attached for approval.

Education Provision Strategy 2020-2024 (Pages 9 - 130)
Saddleworth School Update (Pages 131 - 134)

Broadway Green - Construction of New Link Road (Pages 135 - 138)
Exclusion of the Press and Public

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the
public interest to disclose the reports.

Saddleworth School Update (Pages 139 - 148)

Broadway Green - Construction of New Link Road (Pages 149 - 156)



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

CABINET
16/09/2019 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair) Council
Councillors Chauhan, Jabbar, Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor
Chadderton and Councillor Ur-Rehman.

2 URGENT BUSINESS

There were two Items of urgent business received, which were
accepted in accordance with S.100 B (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, and were considered at Items 10 and 11
of the agenda.

Urgent Cabinet approval was required to enable the Council to
make a decision about the Public Space Protection Order in
conjunction with Tameside Council’s decision making and the
proposed changes to the fixed penalty charges impact upon the
enforcement powers in relation to the Public Space Protection
Order

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Roberts declared a personal interest in Iltems 8 and
13 by virtue of her appointment to the Positive Steps Board.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.
5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held
on 19" August 2019 be approved as a correct record.

6 2018/19 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of
Finance which advised them of the recently approved 2018/19
audited Statement of Accounts and the External Auditor (Mazars
LLP) Audit Completion Report (ACR) and Annual Audit Letter.

The report presented the Council’s audited Statement of
Accounts for the financial year 2018/19, as considered by the
Audit Committee on 25" June 2019. Delegated authority was
given to the Vice Chair of the Audit Committee and the Director
of Finance to approve the accounts pending the resolution of
two national pension-related issues. The accounts were
subsequently approved on 10™ July 2019, with no changes to
the Statement of Accounts that had been presented and
accepted at the Audit Committee on 25 June 20109.

The report highlighted:
e The content of the External Auditors Audit Completion
Report and Annual ﬁl&&té_%ter containing the



unqualified opinion on the Statement of Accounts and
positive value for money opinion.

e The overall revenue outturn position for 2018/19 was a
surplus of £0.849m. This was an increase on the
favourable variance of £0.255m projected at month 9
that was reported to Cabinet on 25 March 2019.

e The year-end variances that were attributable to each
Portfolio.

e Schools balances at 31 March 2019 were £6.925m but
were offset by the deficit on the Dedicated Schools
G
[...]
ces and Health
and Social Care.

Options/Alternatives considered:

1. Proceed with the procurement plans set out in the report
and re- procured the Targeted Youth services in the
current lots.

2. Revert to the previous contracting arrangement where the
services were brought together under one overarching
contract.

3. Do not proceed with the re-procurement exercise either
by reason of affordability or in terms of the services
currently making up the contract.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet would consider the commercially
sensitive information contained at Item 13 of the agenda.

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT JUNE 2019

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Head of
Business Intelligence which provided a review of Council
performance to June 2019.

Page 4

Oldham

Council



10

The report provided the Cabinet with an overview of the
Council's performance against priorities outlined within the
Corporate Plan, which had been monitored in the period April to
June 20109.

Options/Alternatives considered:-
To note the Council performance April to June 2019.

RESOLVED - That the Council Performance Report June 2019
be noted.

PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER -
MOORLAND AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACES IN
SADDLEWORTH

Consideration was given to a report of the Community Safety
Manager which asked the Cabinet to approve the making of the
Public Spaces Protection Order relevant to Oldham pursuant to
s59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.

Members were informed that the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime
and Policing Act 2014 gave local authorities the power to make
Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) to control behaviours
on land to which the public have access, which have caused or
may cause a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in
the locality and are likely to be on a continuing or persistent
nature and are therefore unreasonable.

In the last two years there had been a significant number of
wildfires reported and responded to on moorl
[...]
officer discretion according to the

circumstances of the case.

Options/Alternatives considered:

1. To approve the proposed changes to the values of the
Fixed Penalty Charges and to approve the use of Fixed
Penalty Notices for fly-tipping and breach of the
household waste duty of care with the level set at the
maximum £400.00 with an option to pay a reduced rate of
£280.00 for early payment.

2. To approve the proposed changes to the values of the
Fixed Penalty Charges and to approve the use of Fixed
Penalty Notices for fly-tipping and breach of the
household waste duty of care but set alternative Charge
levels.

3. To retain the existing levels of Fixed Penalty Charges.

4. To retain prosecution action only for fly-tipping and
breach of the household waste duty of care.

RESOLVED that:
1. The proposed increases to the Fixed Penalty Charge
Levels be approved
2. The use of Fixed Penalty Notices for offences of fly-
tipping and breach of the household waste duty of care
be approved.

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded
from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports.

13 TARGETED YOUTH SERVICES - OPTIONS FROM APRIL
2020

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive
information in relation to Item 11 — Targeted Youth Services -
Options from April 2020.

RESOLVED - That the recommendations as detailed within the
report be approved.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.18 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 6

©

Oldham

Council

Report to CABINET

Education Provision Strategy 2020-2024

Portfolio Holder: Clir Shaid Mushtaqg (Cabinet Member of
Education and Skills)

Officer Contact: Andrew Sutherland (Director of Education, Skills
and Early Years)

Report Author: Andy Collinge, Head of School Support Services
Ext. 4239

21° October 2019

Reason for Decision

The Council has a statutory duty to provide sufficient school places within the borough.
Education Provision covers all those of statutory school age and also includes pupils with
SEND. Both mainstream school places and SEND have been included in this strategy
document. In order to deliver a comprehensive offer of places in the borough an
Education Strategy has been prepared to clarify the Councils position and intentions with
regard to the provision of school places.

Recommendations:-
1. That the Education Provision Strategy 2020 -2024 be approved and adopted.
2. That authority be delegated to the Member for Education, Skills and Early Years
and the Director of Education, Skills and Early Years to update the strategy

annually in line with demographic and place pressures over the period that the
strategy is in place.

Page 9



Cabinet

1

11

1.2

13

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

21% October 2019
Background

Oldham Council is facing significant challenges as a result of increasing demand for
school places. There are predicted significant increases in demand for pupil places for
the foreseeable future and beyond the timeframe of this strategy.

Statute requires the Council to provide a place for every child. This strategy will enable
the Council to fulfil that duty. Although not contained in statute it is also the clear target of
the Council to ensure that as many of these places as possible are in good and
outstanding provision. In addition, it is also the clear target of the Council to ensure that
as many parents as possible obtain a school place of their choice.

The strategy clarifies the position regarding Council support for Trusts and other providers
wishing to open new provision in the borough. The Council will only endorse new
academies and schools where there is a clear demonstrable need for such provision and
that provision is overseen by organisations who have a proven, long standing and
consistent track record of delivering good and outstanding provision

Current Position

The draft Education Provision Strategy provides the context and policy for the provision of
statutory education places in the borough. Provision is the primary sector is relatively
stable, however there is significant pressure and demand on places in the secondary and
SEND sectors and this is set to continue as the population in the borough increases over
the coming decade.

The framework for making decisions regarding the provision of school places is overseen
by the Education Provision Group which comprises of elected members, officers and
representatives from academies and maintained schools.

The current process for approving school expansions and the establishment of new
provision is, in comparison to other GM authorities lengthy and time consuming. A new
process of approving new schools and expansions is contained in the strategy which
ensures that all statutory approvals are met and seeks to streamline decision making so
new provision can be agreed as quickly as possible without compromising the need for
consultation with residents and elected members.

Previously central government had set out a commitment that all schools should convert
to academy status by 2022 (White Paper, Education Excellence Everywhere). This is no
longer the position and it is clear that for the foreseeable future the school system will be a
mixed economy of community, voluntary aided schools and academies/free schools.

Options/Alternatives

Option One: Adopt the Education Provision Strategy as appended to this report. This
strategy reflects the Councils position to provide high quality places and provision.

Option Two: Suggest amendments to this strategy as presented. This is not the
recommended option as the strategy has been developed to address the most pressing
requirements in the borough.

Option Three: Not adopt the strategy. This is not recommended as it would leave the
Council vulnerable in the light of implementing its statutory duty to provide sufficient
school places.

Page 10



4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

9.1

10

10.1

11

111

12

12.1

13

13.1

Preferred Option

It is recommended that the appended strategy is approved.

Consultation

Appropriate consultation has taken place.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, the
Education Provision Strategy will need to operate within the parameters of the existing
Capital Strategy and have regard to any revenue implications as outlined in section 5 of
the Strategy for any proposed capital investments. Any revenue implications that affect
the Council General fund budget will need to be incorporated in the Medium Term
Financial Strategy and budget setting process. The revenue implications are included in
the Education Provision Strategy (Liz Cayagill)

Legal Services Comments

Adoption of the Education Provision Strategy would assist the Authority in meeting its
statutory duty to provide school places. The strategy should be reviewed in the light of
any legislative changes (Alexander Bougatef)

Co-operative Agenda

A Co-operative council delivering good value services to support a co-operative borough.

The provision of sufficient numbers of quality school places is a statutory service and
contributes to the Council’s outcome around getting the basics right (Andy Collinge)

Human Resources Comments

There are no HR implications from a statutory perspective. Expansion of existing
provision will provide valuable employment opportunities in the borough (Andy Collinge)

Risk Assessments

By working within an agreed strategy the risk of running short of school places will be
reduced and the likelihood of creating high quality places will be increased. (Mark
Stenson)

IT Implications

None

Property Implications

Adoption of this strategy will aid th
[...]
nal averages and by 2022 we hope to mirror this in the secondary sector.

Page 15 3



2.

2.1

2.2.

2.3.

2.4,

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

Introduction

Councils have a statutory duty to ensure there are enough school places available for
local children and young people. No other local or national body shares with them the
duty to secure sufficient primary and secondary and special school places. This cannot
be achieved without working in partnership with schools, trusts and a range of other
partners.

This strategic document provides the context and policy for the provision of education
places for children and young people aged including those with SEND. This information
may prove useful for schools and education providers in the context of their own
development planning and for those organisations who are considering offering education
provision in the town or submitting applications to open provision via the annual Free
School Wave.

Oldham Council, along with many other local authorities nationally, is facing the
significant challenge presented by the increase in demand for school places. Expansions
of the primary sector having continued consistently since the early 2000’s and the
number of children in the primary sector has increased from around 21,000 in 2005 to
nearly 25,000 in 2019.

There has been significant increases in primary age children in the borough particularly
since 2011 onwards and this has in turn required a subsequent increase in secondary
school places. The current pressure on the secondary sector is set to continue until at
least the mid 2020’s. Additional secondary provision will be provided to cope with this
demand.

Future demand for school places is predicted using an agreed formula that takes account
birth rates, inward migration and proposed new housing. Current projects in the
secondary sector have provided an extra 222 places for 2019. Additional capacity will
also be provided by 2 brand new Secondary Academies in 2020 and 2022 which will
ev
[...]
r the pupils under its
care

e Continue to work with the Pupil Referral Unit to develop its offer to schools
regarding programmes of work to prevent and reduce exclusions from mainstream
schools

o Further explore plans and strategies to reduce the number and cost of ‘out of
borough’ placements.

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

©

Oldham

Council

Report to CABINET

Saddleworth School Update

Portfolio Holder: ClIr Shaid Mushtaqg (Cabinet Member of
Education and Skills); Clir Sean Fielding, Leader of the Council
and Cabinet Member for Economy and Enterprise

Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Director of Economy

Report Author: Andrew Hall, Principal Regeneration Officer
Ext. 3456

21° October 2019

Reason for Decision

The purpose of the report is to update Cabinet on works that will need to be carried out by
the Council in support of the replacement Saddleworth School on the former WH Shaw
site.

Recommendations:-

1. The capital programme be amended to accommodate and allocate to this scheme
the revised expenditure needed.

2. The land transaction arrangements to facilitate the scheme be approved.

3. The Director of Legal Services or his nominated representative be authorised to
sign and/or affix the Common Seal of the Council to all the documents and
associated ancillary documents, reports and paperwork referred to in this report
and/or required to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

4. The Director of Finance or her nominated representative be authorised to negotiate
and sign off the revised Section 151 Letters required to faciltate the scheme and
any associated and/or ancillary documents reports and paperwork referred to in this
report and/or required to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

Page 131



Cabinet

215 October 2019

Saddleworth School Update

1

11

1.2

13

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

4.1

5.1

511

Background

The development of a new Saddleworth School was initially proposed under the Building
Schools for the Future initiative, with Cabinet approving the outline business case on 26
January 2009.

In March 2013, the Council was advised that, subject to securing a site, funding would be
made available to develop a replacement Saddleworth School under the Priority Schools
Building Programme (PSPB).

Cabinet (30th March 2015) gave support to the preferred option in the Education Funding
Agencies (EFA) Feasibility Study completed in January 2015.The Study identified land to
the back of the former WH Shaw Pallet Works Site in Diggle as the preferred site for the
construction of the new school..

Following the finding of a judicial review (March 2017), the decision to grant planning
permission was quashed. However, an application was resubmitted on the Diggle site with
the applications being reconsidered by the Planning Committee and subsequent approval
granted on the 17" June 2019.

Current Position

Planning consent for a new Saddleworth School on the WH Shaw Works Site in Diggle
along with planning consents for access and wider highway works; the demolition of the
WH Shaw Works Site and listed building consent for the demolition of the link bridge have
now been confirmed, following the expiry of the judicial review period. This means that
progress can now be made on the building project which once finished will provide pupils
with a modern school. The number of places to be provided at the school is to increase
from 1,350 to 1,500 to meet increasing demand for spaces.

As previously reported to Cabinet in March 2015 it was acknowledged that the scope and
cost of the approved works may fluctuate and that unforeseen issues may arise such that
costs for this project could increase.

The purpose of this report is to request additional funds and to request that the approval
of updated Heads of Terms for the land transaction is also delegated.

Options/Alternatives

Option 1 — agree the recommendations
Option 2 — do not gree the recommendations

Consultati
[...]
Item 8

©

Oldham

Council

Report to CABINET

Broadway Green — Construction of Link Road
Phase 2B

Portfolio Holder:

Cllr Sean Fielding (Leader) — Cabinet Member for Economy and
Enterprise.

Officer Contact: Helen Lockwood, Deputy Chief Executive —
People and Place.

Report Author: Liz Garsrud, Principal Surveyor, Economy
Directorate. Ext: 4284

21° October 2019

Reason for Decision

The purpose of the report is to update the Cabinet on the progress made regarding the
Broadway Green Development and to seek approval to the provision of a commercial loan
to the Joint Venture company delivering the project.

Recommendations:-

1. The progress made regarding the Broadway Green Development and the Joint
Venture company delivering the final phase of the new link road be noted.

2. The provision of a commercial loan to the Joint Venture company delivering the
scheme, on the terms set out in section 2 of this report be approved.

3. The Directors of Finance and Legal, or their nominated representatives, be
authorised to approve the final loan agreement.

4. The Director of Legal Services be authorised to execute a commercial loan
agreement and any other ancillary documentation relating to the loan and the
security for the loan and any documentation relating to the joint venture legal
agreements.

5. The Director of Legal Services, or his nominated representative, be authorised to
sign off and/or affix the Common Seal of the Council to all the documents and
associated or ancillary documentation referred to above and/or required to give
effect to the recommendations in this report.

Page 135



Cabinet

21%' October 2019

Broadway Green — Construction of Link Road Phase 2B

1

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

3.1

4.1

Background

The Broadway Green development (previously known as the Foxdenton scheme) is being
promoted by a joint venture partnership between Oldham Council, Grasscroft Property
and Seddon Construction. The creation of the joint venture partnership and the terms of
the partnership were approved by Cabinet on 16" December 2013.

The site has detailed planning consent for a new link road and the first two residential
phases of the development. It also has outline consent for up to 700,000 sqg. ft of
employment space, a further 4 residential phases (providing a total of 500 new homes)
and a new linear park (see masterplan at Appendix One).

The new link road connecting the A663 Broadway and the B6189 Foxdenton Lane will
become adopted highway and therefore benefit the surrounding employment and
residential area as well as the new development. It is not being constructed for the
exclusive benefit of the Broadway Green development.

Current Position

The Broadway Green development started on site in June 2017.

Most of the link road from Foxdenton Lane has now been constructed. Redrow Homes are
on site building the first residential phase (some of the properties having already been
completed and occupied) and Countryside Properties have started the ground works on
the second residential phase. In addition to this, the highway improvements at the Eaves
Lane/Broadway/Foxdenton Lane junction have now been completed.

The next and final phase of the development is the construction of the new Broadway
junction. This is a complex engineering operation, involving the removal of the disused
Crosley Bridge which supports the A663 Broadway above and the subsequent infill of the
remaining void. The A663 Broadway must remain open throughout the works.

When the new junction works have been completed and signed off, it will become adopted
highway and therefore the responsibility of Highways England.

Prior to the start of the works, Highways England require a bond, which they will hold and
utilize to cover the cost of any works if there is an issue which requires attention.

The cost of the insurance policy for the bond would be a cost to the scheme, which would
be ultimately passed on to the joint venture.

Options/Alternatives

These are set out in the report in the restricted part of this agenda

Consultation

All Broadway Green Joint Venture Board Members including the Cabinet Member for
Economy and Enterprise (Leader of the Council) and Cabinet Member for Finance and

Corporate Services have been consulted on the proposal and are supportive of option 1

Financial Implications

Page 136



5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10

10.1

11

111

12

12.1

13

13.1

14

14.1

15

15.1

16

16.1

17

17.1

18

18.1

These are set out in the report in the restricted part of this agenda

Legal Implications

These are set out in the report in the restricted part of this agenda

Co-operative Agenda

The council is working co-operatively with its’ joint venture partners to bring forward
comprehensive development at Broadway Green. This will create a significant number of
new homes and jobs, improve the local highway network, stimulate the local economy and
improve the local environment.

Human Resources Comments

None.

IT Implications

None.

Property Implications

None.

Procurement Implications

None .

Environmental and Health & Safety Implications

None.

Equality, community cohesion and crime implications

None.

Equality Impact Assessment Completed?

No.

Key Decision

Yes

Key Decision Reference

ECEN-12-19.

Background Papers

None.

Appendices

Appendix One — Broadway Green masterplan.

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 16th September 2019
	Minutes

	6 Education Provision Strategy 2020-2024
	Draft Education Provision Strategy Document 2020-24 Draft Final Version 17919v4

	7 Saddleworth School Update
	8 Broadway Green - Construction of New Link Road
	10 Saddleworth School Update
	11 Broadway Green - Construction of New Link Road



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
21/10/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Chadderton, Jabbar, Mushtaq, Roberts, Shah and 
Ur-Rehman 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chauhan.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillors Fielding, Jabbar and Shah declared a personal 
interest in Items 8 and 11 by virtue of their Council appointment 
to the Foxdenton Development Board.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16TH 
SEPTEMBER 2019  

 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
16th September be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   EDUCATION PROVISION STRATEGY 2020-2024   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Education 
and Skills and Early Years which sought approval of the draft 
Education Provision Strategy 2020/24 and delegated authority to 
update the strategy annually in line with demographic and place 
pressures during the period the strategy was in place.  
The strategy provided the context and policy for the provision of 
education places for children and young people aged 2-19 
including both mainstream school paces and SEND.  
It was reported that the Council had a statutory duty to ensure 
there were enough school places available to local children and 
young people. The Current process or approving and the 
establishment of new provision was in comparison to other 
Greater Manchester Authorities was lengthy and time 
consuming. A new process of approving schools and 
expansions was contained within the strategy.  
Options/alternatives considered 
Option 1 - Adopt the Education Provision Strategy as appended 
to this report.  The strategy reflected the Council’s position to 
provide high quality places and provision.  
Option 2 - Suggest amendments to the strategy as presented.  
This was not a recommended option as the strategy had been 
developed to address the most pressing requirements in the 
Borough. 
Option 3 - Decide not to adopt the strategy, which would leave 
the council vulnerable in implementing its statutory duty to 
provide enough school places.  



 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The Education Provision Strategy 2020-2024 be 
approved and adopted. 

2. Authority be delegated to the responsible Cabinet 
Member and the responsible Director to update the 
strategy annually in line with demographic and place 
pressures during the period that the strategy was in 
place.  

 

7   SADDLEWORTH SCHOOL UPDATE   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Economy 
which sought to update the Cabinet on works required to be 
carried out by the Council in support of the replacement 
Saddleworth School on the former WH Shaw site.  
Further to reports considered by the Cabinet on the 21st July 
2014 and 30th March 2015, a revised cost of the scheme was 
provided to Members and approval was sought to delegate the 
negotiation and agreement of the updated Head of Terms for the 
land transaction to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and the 
Leader.  
Options/alternatives considered 
Option 1 – To agree the recommendations as detailed within the 
report. 
Option 2 – Not to agree the recommendations as detailed within 
the report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information as detailed at Item 10 before 
making a decision.  
 

8   BROADWAY GREEN - CONSTRUCTION OF NEW LINK 
ROAD  

 

Councillors Fielding, Jabbar and Shah declared a personal 
interest in Items 8 and 11 by virtue of their Council appointment 
to the Foxdenton Development Board.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive, People and Place which sought to update the 
Cabinet on the progress made regarding the Broadway Green 
Development and sought approval to the provision of a 
commercial loan to the Joint Venture company delivering the 
project. 
The Broadway Green Development was being promoted by a 
Joint Venture partnership between Oldham Council, Grasscroft 
Property and Seddon Construction. The site had detailed 
planning consent for a new link road and the first two residential 
phases of the development.  
Most of the link road from Foxdenton Lane had been 
constructed and the next and final phase of the development 
was the construction of the new Broadway Junction. Prior to the 
start of the works, Highways England required a bond which 



 

they would hold and utilise to cover the cost of any works if there 
was an issue that required attention.  
On completion, the new junction, would become adopted 
highway and the responsibility of Highways England.  
Options/alternatives  
As detailed in the commercially sensitive report at Item 11 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information as detailed at Item 11 before 
a decision.  
 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   SADDLEWORTH SCHOOL UPDATE   

The Cabinet gave considered the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 7 – Saddleworth School Update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as detailed in the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  

11   BROADWAY GREEN - CONSTRUCTION OF NEW LINK 
ROAD  

 

The Cabinet considered the commercially sensitive information 
in relation to Item 8 – Broadway Green – Construction of New 
Link Road.  
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as detailed in the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm at finished at 6.12pm 
 


